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Energy industry! challenges due to COVID-19 and
volatile oil prices set to continue deep into 2021

This is the third global piece of original research conducted by Mercer’s Energy Vertical in 2020.
Our online poll was conducted between September 8-16, 2020 and reflects input from 220
company participants from across the global energy value chain.

While the focus of our previous two polls in March and April centered around immediate actions
energy companies were considering and taking amidst the pandemic and unprecedented low
oil prices, our third energy poll pivots to 2021 and the emerging HR priorities and views on
scaling flexible working.

The emerging HR priorities for 2021 reflect the realities of working in a global pandemic. The top
priorities included: drivingimproved productivity & efficiency, managing mental health &
employee wellbeing and returning to worksites post COVID-19.

Despite the economic challenges facing the industry, survey participants in September reported
they expected a slightly higher level of employee engagement at the end of 2020 than when
Mercer last asked the question in April.

Many energy organizations are working through whether to or how to implement flexible
working at greater scale. For those considering flexing at scale, the top driver was employee
engagement & productivity. The top obstacle to achieving flexibility at scale? Leaderand
manager attitudes to managing flexible working. We anticipate flexible working being a hot
topic of conversation in boardrooms across the industry heading into 2021.

Mercer’s Energy Vertical strives to continue to provide industry-leading data and insights geared
towards helping our clients comprehend critical factors and trends transforming the energy
industry and its workforce. To receive earlier Energy Vertical spot poll results, or to request
regional and/or industry segment cuts of this data, please contact your local Mercer consultant.

Milan Taylor, Partner " Note this summary overview reflects composite energy
Mercer Global Energy Leader results globally across O&G, Chemicals, Mining, Utilities &
®% MERCER Renewables. Different regions and industry segments and

Copyright © 2020 Mercer (US) Inc. All rights reserved. sub-segments reported significantly contrasting results.
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ADNOC

AECI Limited

AES Chivor

AESO

Aker Solutions

Al Ghurair Investment

Alkhorayef Petroleum Colombia

APA Group

Apache Corporation

Arabian Drilling Company

Aramco

Aramco Americas

ARB Midstream

ARC Resources

Arch Resources

ARO Drilling

Ascent Resources Management
Services
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B2Gold Corp

Baker Hughes

BHP

Borouge

Borr Drilling

BP Singapore

Cairn Energy

Calfrac Well Services
Callon Petroleum Company
Calpine Corporation
Cameco Corporation
CAPP

Capstone Mining Corp.
Cenovus Energy

C-FER Technologies
CGG

ChampionX

Cheniere Energy

Chesapeake Energy
Chevron Corporation
Cimarex Energy

Civeo

CNOOCPetroleum

Codensa

ConocoPhillips
Consolidated Contractors Engineering
Consolidated Minerals
Continental Resources
Crescent Petroleum
Crescent Point Energy

CVR Energy

Descon Engineering Limited
Devon Energy

Diamond Offshore Drilling
DistributionNOW

DNOW Canada ULC

Mercer’s Energy spot poll #3 was run September 8-16, 2020;

Limited to one response per company per country

DNV GL

Dragon Oil

Dril-Quip

Edge OFS

Emdad Group

Emerson

Emgesa

Empresas Gasco

Enable Midstream Partners
Enap

Endeavor Energy Resources
Enel Green Power

Enerflex Ltd.

Enerplus Corporation
EnerVest

Engie

ENMAX

Ensign Energy Services
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EP Energy

EPCOR

Epiroc

Equinor

Equion Energia Limited
Equitrans Midstream
Fieldwood Energy

Forum Energy Technologies
Frank's International
Frontera Energy

Fugro

Genel Energy

Gibraltar Mines Ltd.
Gibson Energy
Goodnight Midstream
Granger

Halliburton

Halliburton Argentina SRL
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Hess Corporation
HighPoint Resources
Hilcorp Energy
Huntsman

Husky Energy

lluka Resources
Inyang

Itochu Petroleum Co.

Jadestone Energy
Keyera

Kingston Midstream
Lamprell Energy
Liberty Utilities
LOOP LLC

LSPI

LyondellBasell
Magnolia Oil & Gas
Marathon Oil

MB HOLDING
MedcoEnergi

Merit Energy
Methanex

Metorex

Murphy Oil

Nabors Drilling

Nalcor Energy
National Oilwell Varco
Newmont

NexTier OFS

Nigeria LNG Limited
North West Redwater Partnership
NOV

NuStar Energy
Nutrien Ltd

NuVista

Obsidian Energy

Mercer’s Energy spot poll #3 was run September 8-16, 2020;
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Ocean Installer
Oceaneering, Int'l
OCENSA

Oil Search (Alaska), LLC
Oiltanking

ONEOK, Inc.

0Q

ORAZUL ENERGY
Ovintiv Inc.

Pampa Energia

Pan American Energy
Paramount Resources Ltd.
Parex Resources
Parkland Corporation
Pembina Pipleine
Penspen

Pertamina

PetroChina Canada
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Petrogas EP

Phillips 66

Plains All American
Pluspetrol

Prairie Provident Resources Canada
Propak Systems

Prosafe Offshore Limited
Qatargas

QEP Resources

Range Resources

Renew Power
Rockpoint Gas Storage
Rockwell Automation
Royal Dutch Shell

Ruashi Mining

Saipem

SANAD

Sasol

Saudi Arabian Saipem
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Scatec Solar
Schlumberger

Seadrill

SECURE Energy
SERTECPET S.A.

Seven Generations Energy
Shelf Drilling

Shoreline Natural Resources Limited
Siemens Energy

SMEFG - Euronimba

SNC LAVALIN
Southwestern Energy
Sproule

Storm Resources

Surge Energy

Syncrude Canada

TAQA

TCEnergy

TechnipFMC
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Tellurian Inc.

Tenaris

Tervita

TPC Group

Trans Mountain Canada
Tuboscope Vetco de Argentina SA
UFA

Valaris

Vesta Energy Ltd.

Vista Oil & Gas

Vivo Energy

Water Corporation

Wellbore Integrity Solutions
West African Gas Pipeline Co.
Westlake Chemical

Wood

Worley

WPX Energy



Mercer Energy Spot Poll #3 — Global Results
Geographic & Industry Sector Representation

Africa
6%

Asia Pacific
8%

United States

Other
5%

Utilities & Renewables
8%

Equipment, Services &
Drilling
30%

Mining
6%

33%
Downstream &
Chemicals
8%
Canada .
22%
Midstream
ot Integrated
5%
Middle East
12%
Europe
8%
Latin America - Upstream / E&P
11% 28%
®» MERCER Mercer’s Energy spot poll #3 was run September 8-16, 2020;
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Mercer Energy Spot Poll #3 — Global Results
Company Size Representation (Global Headcount)

40.0%

34.1%

35.0%

31.8%

30.0%

25.0%

20.0%

15.9%

15.0%

13.2%

10.0%
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N -
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& VMIERCER Mercer’s Energy spot poll #3 was run September 8-16, 2020;
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Mercer Energy Spot Poll #3 — Global Results
Company Size Representation (Local Country* Headcount)

3>.0% 33.2%
30.0%
26.4%
25.0%
20.0% 18.2%
15.0%
12.7%
9.5%

10.0%

5.0%

0.0%

Less than 100 100 to 500 501 to 1000 1001 to 5000 Over 5000
*Company headcountin the country of the survey respondent
& VMIERCER Mercer’s Energy spot poll #3 was run September 8-16, 2020;
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Mercer Energy Spot Poll #3 — Global Results

How much longer do vou expect the economic impact of COVID and

low/volatile oil prices will negatively impact your organization?

45.0%
40.0%
35.0%
30.0%
25.0%
20.0%
15.0%

10.0%

4.6%
5.0%

N/A -- No current negative
impact

®% MERCER
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2.3%

0-3 months

23.9%

18.8%

9.2%

3-6 months 6-9 months 9-12 months

Mercer’s Energy spot poll #3 was run September 8-16, 2020;
Limited to one response per company per country

41.3%

over 1 year



Mercer Energy Spot Poll #3 — Global Results
To what extent do vou expect the economic impact of COVID and low/volatile
oil prices will negatively impact your company’s 2021 financial performance?

40.0%
35.0%
30.0%
25.0%
20.0%
15.0%
10.0%

5.0%
2.3%

oo ]

No negative impact

®% MERCER
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33.8%
28.3%
14.2%
5.0%
Low impact Low to moderate Moderate impact Moderate to high

Mercer’s Energy spot poll #3 was run September 8-16, 2020;
Limited to one response per company per country

16.4%

High impact
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Mercer Energy Spot Poll #3 — Global Results
Please share your business strategy priorities for 2021:

3%

Lean operating / process efficiency E3A 9% 35% 53%
Rightsizing the business for the current economic environment 14% 14% 27% 45%
Managing your organization through the energy transition
Accelerating the digitization, automation and Al capabilities of your business
Maintaining and further developing flexible work/remote working options for employees
Acquiring the right talent for the future success of your business {3 26% 42% 27%

Exploring new markets and new service offerings to diversify the current business 22% 34% 27% 17%
Portfolio realignment through divestment of business assets
Portfolio realignment through expansion and/or acquisition

Rapid and substantial growth 29% 33% 28% 10%
Rapid and substantial contraction 49% 36% 12%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

B Not a priority M Low priority B Medium priority B High priority

& MIERCER Mercer’s Energy spot poll #3 was run September 8-16, 2020;
Copyright © 2020 Mercer (US) Inc. All rights reserved. Limited to one response per company per country
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Mercer Energy Spot Poll #3 — Global Results
Please share your HR priorities for 2021 (Top 10 by High Priority)

Euohing remote el working models
Retaining current talent 4 14% 48% 37%
Improving employee engagement 714 17% 49% 33%
Performance management Wi 24% 46% 26%
HR transformation / reorganization 21% 23% 31% 25%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B Not a priority M Low priority B Medium priority B High priority

& MIERCER Mercer’s Energy spot poll #3 was run September 8-16, 2020;
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Mercer Energy Spot Poll #3 — Global Results
Please share your HR priorities for 2021 (Ranked 11 - 20 by High Priority)

Succession planning

Culture change of organization

Implement / change HR system

Identification of new skills for future business requirements

Developing new leadership models

Employee development & learning

Reinventing talent management post COVID

Executive compensation & rewards

Reinventing rewards post-COVID (rewards philosophy)

Changing the mix of benefits offered to employees

®% MERCER
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4%

3%

4%

29% 42% 24%
10% 30% 38% 22%
30% 20% 29% 22%
10% 39% 34% 17%
13% 32% 38% 17%
29% 53% 15%
17% 39% 30% 15%
13% 36% 38% 12%
19% 38% 32% 11%
26% 42% 28%
10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

0%

B Not a priority M Low priority B Medium priority B High priority

Mercer’s Energy spot poll #3 was run September 8-16, 2020;
Limited to one response per company per country

100%
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Mercer Energy Spot Poll #3 — Global Results

Level of employee engagement in your organization at the end of 2020 relative to 2019

35.0%

30.8%

30.0%

25.1%

25.0%

20.0% 18.0%

13.7%

15.0%

10.0%

5.2%

5.0% 3.8% 3.3%

Significantly worse than Somewhat worse Slightly worse About the same as 2019 Slightly better Somewhat better Significantly better than
2019 2019

0.0%

& VMIERCER Mercer’s Energy spot poll #3 was run September 8-16, 2020;
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Mercer Energy Spot Poll #3 — Global Results

Has your company implemented (or is planning) a headcount freeze in 2020?

We have not frozen headcounts in 2020
and have no plans to do so
33%

We currently have a
headcount freeze in effect
51%

~\ We have not had a headcount freeze yet but
are considering one before year-end
2%
We had a headcount freeze earlier in

the year but it has been lifted
14%

& VMIERCER Mercer’s Energy spot poll #3 was run September 8-16, 2020;
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Mercer Energy Spot Poll #3 — Global Results

Has your company implemented (or is planning) one or more workforce
reductions in 2020?

We have had one or more workforce reductions/RIFs
in 2020 and are planning further reductions
28%

We have not had, nor are we
planning, a a workforce reduction
31%

Of companies
reporting a reduction:
median of 15% of
workers impacted

We have not yet had a reduction in 2020 but
are currently planning a future reduction

We have had one or more workforce 5%

reductions/RIFs in 2020 but are not
planning further reductions
36%

& VMIERCER Mercer’s Energy spot poll #3 was run September 8-16, 2020;
Copyright © 2020 Mercer (US) Inc. All rights reserved. Limited to one response per company per country
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Mercer Energy Spot Poll #3 — Global Results
To what extent have companies implemented the following measures for 2020
or are planning to implement for 2021*?

50% *Percentages for 2021 represent the proportion of companies
44% which (as of the survey date) were already planning to
implement these measures for the coming year; these figures
may shift over the next few weeks and months as additional
companies finalize (or potentially amend) their 2021 plans

45%

40%

35%

30%

30%

25%

20%
20%
15% 15%
15%
10% 7% 7% 7%
) - - - - - = -
o — ] I
Base pay freeze Base pay reduction Bonus / STl freeze Retirement savings Wellness program and/or  Health savings account (HSA)
contribution or match incentives reduction seed / contribution reduction
reduction
2020 m2021
& VMIERCER Mercer’s Energy spot poll #3 was run September 8-16, 2020;
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Mercer Energy Spot Poll #3 — Global Results

How do forecasted bonus payouts for 2021 compare to 2020?

Higher than 2020

Lower than 2020

Same as 2020 60%

32%

& VMIERCER Mercer’s Energy spot poll #3 was run September 8-16, 2020;
Copyright © 2020 Mercer (US) Inc. All rights reserved. Limited to one response per company per country
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Mercer Energy Spot Poll #3 — Global Results

What benetits did companies consider reducing for 2021?

Defined contribution 34% 38% 18% 9%

Medical plan offerings/design 15% 52% 24% 8%

Medical plan subsidy 20% 54% 22% 5%
Pension 51% 39% 7% 4%
Life insurance 17% 62% 18% 3%
Disability benefits 20% 61% 17% 2%
Retiree medical 49% 39% 10% 2%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

H Not applicable M Did not evaluate M Evaluated but did not change B Changed (reduced)

& MIERCER Mercer’s Energy spot poll #3 was run September 8-16, 2020;
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Mercer Energy Spot Poll #3 — Global Results

Did your company evaluate changing health and welfare vendor(s) for 2021?

Evaluated and changed

vendor(s)

Did not evaluate / not

applicable
Evaluated but did not change 60%
vendor(s)
32%
& VIERCER Mercer’s Energy spot poll #3 was run September 8-16, 2020;

Copyright © 2020 Mercer (US) Inc. All rights reserved. Limited to one response per company per country



Mercer Energy Spot Poll #3 — Global Results

For what reasons did companies evaluate but ultimately decide not to make changes
to health & welfare vendor(s) for 2021?

50.0%
46.4%
45.0%
40.0%
35.0%
30.4%
30.0%
25.0% 23.2%
20.0% 17.4%
15.0% 13.0%
10.0%
5.0%
0.0%
Minimal savings versus employee Too disruptive to the employee Competitiveness HR capacity issues Other*
impact
& VMIERCER Mercer’s Energy spot poll #3 was run September 8-16, 2020;

Copyright © 2020 Mercer (US) Inc. All rights reserved. Limited to one response per company per country 2 1



Mercer Energy Spot Poll #3 — Global Results

For what reasons did companies change health & welfare vendor(s) for 2021?

100.0%

88.9%
90.0%

80.0%
70.0%
60.0%
50.0%
40.0%
30.0%
20.0%
10.0%

0.0%

Cost savings

®% MERCER

Copyright © 2020 Mercer (US) Inc. All rights reserved.

72.2%

33.3% 33.3%
Better member service Better access to care Bundling coverages for

administrative efficiencies

Mercer’s Energy spot poll #3 was run September 8-16, 2020;
Limited to one response per company per country

16.7%

Other**
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Mercer Energy Spot Poll #3 — Global Results

How much are medical contributions expected to change for 2021?

50.0%
45.0% 43.3%
40.0%
35.0%
30.0%
25.0%

20.0%

14.3% 15.2%

15.0%

10.0% 8.1% 7.6%
5.0%
0.0%

Decrease Flat Increase up to 3% Increase 3 to 6% Increase more than 6%

& VMIERCER Mercer’s Energy spot poll #3 was run September 8-16, 2020;
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11.4%

Not applicable
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Mercer Energy Spot Poll #3 — Global Results
Which programs have companies made (or plan to make) improvements to
in order to address stress, mental health and other behavioral health issues?

40%

35%

35%

30%

26%
25%
25%
22%
20%
20%
17% 17%
16%
15%
10%
10%
5%
0%
Employee assistance program Social and community programs Financial planning (resources, Health point solutions (to address Child care/elder care support
webinars, etc.) specific health issues)
B Made improvements in 2020 B Plan to make improvements in 2021
& VMIERCER Mercer’s Energy spot poll #3 was run September 8-16, 2020;
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Mercer Energy Spot Poll #3 — Global Results
Which of the following changes have companies implemented (or are planning to
implement) to increase the representation and inclusion of minority groups?

40%

. 34% 35%

30% 28%
25%
25%
0,

20% 15% 19% 20%
15% 12% 13%
10% 10% 9%

) . .

0%

30%

27%

Identify new recruiting  Require diverse candidate Introduce new targets for Introduce new targets for Link executive rewardsto Provide unconscious bias Provide unconscious bias

sources for under- slate for all or some roles hiring, promotion and hiring, promotion and D&I/DE&I goals and or other similar training for or other similar training for
represented minority retention of under- retention of under- outcomes leaders and managers all employees
groups represented minority represented minority
groups for key leadership groups for all roles
roles

M Yes, implemented in 2020 M Yes, planning to implement in 2021

& VMIERCER Mercer’s Energy spot poll #3 was run September 8-16, 2020;
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Mercer Energy Spot Poll #3 — Global Results
With a focus on DE&I, which changes to benefit programs are companies
evaluating for 2021?

Wellness programs 10% 2% 70% 18%

Holidays / personal days 6% 0% 83% 10%
Parental leave 11% 0% 81% 9%

Childcare benefits 21% 0% 73%

|

%

Financial counseling 19% 0% 75% 6%
Medical plan 7% 3% 84% 6%
Disability benefits 11% 1% 86% 2%
Access to healthcare (food deserts, family unit) 20% (0)75 78% 1%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B Not applicable ®Reducing ™ No change ™ Enhancing

& MIERCER Mercer’s Energy spot poll #3 was run September 8-16, 2020;
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Mercer Energy Spot Poll #3 — Global Results
Is your company considering implementing flexible working at a greater scale
than prior to the pandemic?

No
28%

Yes
72%

& VMIERCER Mercer’s Energy spot poll #3 was run September 8-16, 2020;
Copyright © 2020 Mercer (US) Inc. All rights reserved. Limited to one response per company per country
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Mercer Energy Spot Poll #3 — Global Results

Why is vour company considering flexibility at a greater scale?

80.0%
75.2%
70.0% 66.4% 66.4%
60.0%
49.0%
50.0%
40.3%
40.0%
30.0% 28.9%
e 25.5%
20.0%
10.0%
0.0%
Employee Attraction and Long-term pandemic- Sourcing, attracting Reduction of real  Access to an expanded Increased corporate
engagement and retention (enhanced related uncertainty and retaining a more estate and/or labor talent pool to source sustainability (due to
productivity Employee Value diverse workforce costs critical skills reduced commuting
Proposition) patterns)
& VMIERCER Mercer’s Energy spot poll #3 was run September 8-16, 2020;
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3.4%

Other
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Mercer Energy Spot Poll #3 — Global Results

What are the most significant obstacles or concerns as you consider executing

flexibility at greater scale?

70.0%
62.8%
60.0%
52.7%
50.0% 46.6%
40.0% 36.5%
30.0%
20.0%
10.0%
0.0%
Leader/manager Maintaining our Many roles are Inconsistent
attitudes and/or existing culture not conducive to application across
skills to manage a flexible working the organization
flexible
workforce
®&» MERCER
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35.1% 34.5%
24.3%
I 20.3%
Employee health Negative impact Risk and Existing real
& well-being to productivity compliance estate
considerations  holdings/leases
(e.g., tax
compliance,
worker's
compensation
claims)

Mercer’s Energy spot poll #3 was run September 8-16, 2020;
Limited to one response per company per country

17.6%

8.1%
. 0.7%

Limitations of
technology or
other
infrastructure
considerations

16.9%

Regulatory
and/or tax
considerations

No major Other
obstacles
identified
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Mercer Energy Spot Poll #3 — Global Results

How is eligibility for flexible working determined?

80.0%

72.0%

70.0%

60.0%

49.0%

50.0%

40.0%

30.0%

20.0%

10.0%

0.0%
Job/role-based Manager/leader discretion

®% MERCER
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31.0%

18.0%

Employee preference Geography-based

Mercer’s Energy spot poll #3 was run September 8-16, 2020;
Limited to one response per company per country

8.5%

Level-based

11.0%

Other
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Mercer Energy Spot Poll #3 — Global Results
What categories of tools and technologies will investments be made
to enhance flexible working?

60.0%
’ 55.2%
50.0%
43.3%
40.0% 37.8%
30.0%
20.0%
13.9% 13.9%
10.0%
- .
0.0%
Connect: videoconferencing, Share: content collaboration Manage: project Engage: virtual engagement Design: co-creation and  Not applicable / No additional
e-mail and chat tools (e.g., tools (e.g., Teams, Slack, management tools (e.g.,  tools for interactive meetings virtual white boarding tools investment planned
Zoom, Skype) Trello) Microsoft Project, Asana)  such as live polling or digital (e.g., Miro, Mural)
focus groups (e.g.,
Mentimeter, Kahoot,
Remesh)
& VMIERCER Mercer’s Energy spot poll #3 was run September 8-16, 2020;
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Mercer Energy Spot Poll #3 — Global Results

In many locations, schools may not operate on a normal schedule in the coming months, creating
childcare issues for many parents. For jobs typically requiring employees to work during specific
hours/shifts, what short-term flexibility is vour company providing to parents?

Allowing schedule changes [ 42.9%
Offering switch to work that can be done outside specific hours | INELINENEE 24.9%
No special accommodations [ NNRNIENMEEEEEEEE 18.5%
Allowing switch to part-time status on a temporary/limited basis || R AR 17.6%
Offering an extended leave of absence with reduced pay | NI 38.3%
Enhancing childcare benefits | NG 5.9%
Creating weekend/evening/overnight shifts || IINI:G 5.4%
Other |GG 8.8%

Not applicable -- all work can be performed flexibly [N 20.5%

Not applicable -- schools in our locations are expected to have a normal schedule |G 6.3%

0.0% 5.0% 10.0% 15.0% 20.0% 25.0% 30.0% 35.0% 40.0% 45.0% 50.0%

& VMIERCER Mercer’s Energy spot poll #3 was run September 8-16, 2020;
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Mercer Energy Spot Poll #3 — Global Results
If given the opportunity to speak to your CEO about the people aspects of your business,
as vou look towards 2021, what would be the top area you would engage them on?

Diversity, Equity & Inclusion

Retention

Employee Engagement /
Flexibility Morale Mental Health & Wellbeing

Area of each box above is proportional to the number of comments received per category.

& MIERCER Mercer’s Energy spot poll #3 was run September 8-16, 2020;
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Mercer Energy Vertical Experience and Knowledge

1,500+ 24
Energy clients partnered 110+ Energy centres of excellence
fulfilling client needs locally,

with around the world

Energy surveys delivering
sector-specific data needs

regignally & globally

6,000+ 600+ 75

Energy projects performed Consultants working in energy :

annually across Health, from our diverse pool of over Years as a firm, proudly

Wealth & Career 21,000 colleagues serving energy companies
across the globe

Mercer gathers and delivers energy insights via a range of peer-to-peer industry networks including:
North America Energy Forum & European Energy HR Strategy Network & Africa Energy Forum
Asia Pac Energy Forum & Middle East Energy Forum & European Renewables Network

For further information on Mercer’s energy expertise and experience and how we can partner with your organization to manage and
mitigate your people risks, please visit: https://www.mercer.com/our-thinking/career/energy-industry-practice.html

Key Mercer Energy Vertical Contacts:

Global Energy Leader: Milan Taylor milan.taylor@mercer.com +44 7920 261135
North American Energy Leader: Heather Griffin heather.griffin@mercer.com +1 281 6859342
Middle East & Africa Energy Leader: Rob Thissen rob.thissen@mercer.com +971 5699 04796
Global Energy Operations Director:: Dan Blobaum dan.blobaum@mercer.com +1913 209 2286

& MERCER
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